

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

ALACHUA COUNTY EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. RUBOTTOM, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23cv111-MW/HTC

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR SECOND
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Facts Concerning Standing.....	2
B. Facts Concerning Irreparable Injury.....	4
C. Facts Concerning the Merits.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek an Injunction Against Section 3’s Impairment of Their Collective Bargaining Agreements.	8
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed in Establishing that Section 3 Violates the Contracts Clause by Impairing Their CBAs.....	11
A. Section 3 works a substantial impairment of Plaintiffs’ Contracts Clause rights.....	12
B. Retroactive impairment of Plaintiffs’ CBAs is not reasonable and necessary to achieve the State’s professed interest in transparency.....	19
III. Plaintiffs Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm if Section 3 Is Not Enjoined, and the Balance of the Harms and the Public Interest Favor Injunction.	23
A. Irreparable Harm	23
B. Balance of the Harms and the Public Interest	26
CONCLUSION	27

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

Abbott Lab’ys v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....10

AFSCME Loc. 2957 v. City of Benton,
513 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2008)17

Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....24

Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus,
438 U.S. 234 (1978).....27

Anderson Fed’n of Tchrs. v. Rokita,
546 F. Supp. 3d 733 (S.D. Ind. 2021).....14, 17

Arizona Publ. Serv. Co.,
247 N.L.R.B. 321 (1980)17

Ass’n of Surrogates v. State of NY,
940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991)17, 19

Babbitt v. Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979).....10

Baltimore Teachers Union v. City of Baltimore,
6 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1993)16

Bethesda Lutheran Homes & Servs., Inc. v. Leean,
154 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 1998)26

*Chattanooga Mailers Union, Loc. 92 v. Chattanooga News-Free
Press Co.*,
524 F.2d 1305 (6th Cir. 1975)16

Chiles v. UFF,
615 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1993)16, 17

Cooper v. Dillon,
403 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005)26

Cummings, McGowan & W., Inc. v. Wirtgen Am., Inc.,
160 F. App’x 458 (6th Cir. 2005) 15

Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.,
459 U.S. 400 (1983)20, 22

FF Cosms. FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,
866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)8

Florida Pub. Emps. Council 79,
31 FPER ¶ 257, 2005 WL 6712050 (Dec. 23, 2005)6, 13

Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of Am., Inc.,
549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008), *abrogation recognized on other grounds*, *Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker*, 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020).....25

Graphics Commc’ns Int’l Union Loc. 121-C v. S. Coupon, Inc.,
852 F. Supp. 970 (N.D. Ala. 1993).....17

Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz,
30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)19, 20

Henry v. Attorney General, Alabama,
45 F.4th 1272 (11th Cir. 2022)10

Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker,
973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020)25

Jacobson v. Florida Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)8, 9

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d (1992)8

Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Schuette,
847 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2017)1, 12, 17, 21

Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....26

Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)25, 26

Palm Beach Jr. Coll. Bd. of Trs. v. United Fac. of Palm Beach Jr. Coll.,
475 So .2d 1221, 1227 (Fla. 1985)17

Sveen v. Melin,
138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....*passim*

Texaco, Inc. v. Short,
454 U.S. 516 (1982).....18

Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza,
154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)*passim*

United States Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1977).....12, 20

United States v. Amodeo,
916 F.3d 967 (11th Cir. 2019)8

Univ. of Hawai’i Prof. Assembly v. Cayetano,
183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §198311

Fl. Stat. §447.501(2)(b).....3, 10
